

No. 18-5276

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

JASON LEOPOLD AND
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:13-mc-00712 (Howell, C.J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Laura R. Handman
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-3402
(202) 973-4200
laurahandman@dwt.com

Selina MacLaren
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 South Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566
(213) 633-8617
selinamaclaren@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Media Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The right of access to court records stems from the First Amendment’s protection of newsgathering.	9
II. Records such as those at issue here are among the most important primary sources for reporting in the public interest.	14
A. Access to court records, including search warrants, is crucial to today’s news reporting.....	14
B. The public has an interest in understanding government surveillance, including the searches and data acquisitions reflected in the requested records.	22
III. Press protections are jeopardized when electronic surveillance records are kept under seal indefinitely.....	28
A. The press has an interest in knowing when it is the subject of government surveillance.....	28

B. Disclosure of the requested records will ensure that existing press
protections are enforced.....31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	9
* <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	11, 26
* <i>In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
* <i>Matter of the Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , No. 16-mc-351 (BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016).....	10
<i>Matter of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5, 6, 10, 32
* <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	25
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9, 11

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712	1, 6
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121-3127	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa	31
28 C.F.R. § 50.10	33
S. Rep. No. 96-874 (1980)	32

Other Authorities

<i>7 Days, 8 Steps Forward for New York Times Lawsuits Against Secrecy</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2018).....	19
Allie Johnson, <i>Search warrant: Paynesville murders had ‘something to do with a drug debt,’</i> Fox 9 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	19
Amy Friedenberger, <i>Search warrants: Woman found dead in Franklin County in May died of blunt force trauma</i> , The Roanoke Times (Aug. 8, 2017).....	21
Ann E. Marimow, <i>Justice Department’s scrutiny of Fox News reporter James Rosen in leak case draws fire</i> , Wash. Post (May 20, 2013)	29
Ann E. Marimow, <i>Sentencing hearing delayed for ‘shadow campaign’ donor Jeffrey E. Thompson</i> , Wash. Post (May 27, 2016).....	17, 20
Appl. of the United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) ¶ 31, <i>In re Appl. of the United States of America for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , No. 13-mc-460 (D.D.C. May 7, 2013), ECF No. 1.....	28
Barton Gellman and Ashkan Soltano, <i>NSA tracking cellphone locations worldwide, Snowden documents show</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 4, 2013)	23
Brittany Boyer, <i>Homicide Search Warrants</i> , WNEP (Aug. 6, 2013).....	19
Charlie Savage, <i>Reined-In N.S.A. Still Collected 151 Million Phone Records in ‘16</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2017).....	23

Colin Moynihan, <i>A New York City Settlement on Surveillance of Muslims</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , Jan. 7, 2016	26
Daniel Lippman, <i>State-sponsored hackers targeting prominent journalists, Google warns</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Feb. 10, 2017)	28
Department of Justice, <i>Report on Review of News Media Policies</i> , July 12, 2013	33
Emma Best, <i>The U.S. Government Has Amassed Terabytes of Internal Wikileaks Data</i> , <i>Gizmodo</i> (Jan. 12, 2019).....	24
Halle Parker, <i>Court documents lay out last day family, friends saw Martinsville man</i> , <i>GoDanRiver</i> (July 13, 2018)	21
James Risen, <i>Donald Trump’s Surveillance of New York Times Reporter Is a True Declaration of War Against the Press</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (June 8, 2018)	30
Jeremy Wagstaff, <i>Journalists, media under attack from hackers: Google researchers</i> , <i>Reuters</i> (Mar. 28, 2014)	28
John Hinton, <i>UNCC student arrested on charge he made false report of mass violence at school</i> , <i>Winston-Salem Journal</i> (Mar. 21, 2018)	20
John Solomon, <i>Rosenstein, DOJ exploring ways to more easily spy on journalists</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Jan. 14, 2019).....	33
Josh Gerstein, <i>Unsealed documents detail tactics in Clinton email probe</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Jun. 30, 2016)	18
<i>Judge asked to unseal FBI warrants in Cohen search</i> , <i>Associated Press</i> (Oct. 12, 2018).....	18
Judson Berger, <i>DOJ Invoked Espionage Act in Calling Fox News Reporter Criminal ‘Co-Conspirator,’</i> <i>Fox News</i> (May 22, 2013).....	30
Karen Turner, <i>Feds use search warrants to get into fingerprint-locked phones</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 18, 2016).....	24
Katelyn Polantz, <i>CNN request spurs court to unseal Starr investigation docs</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Feb. 12, 2018)	22

Mark Sherman, <i>Gov't Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe</i> , A.P. (May 13, 2013).....	29
Pamela K. Brown and Catherine Herridge, <i>Circuit court remands terrorism case on grounds FBI withheld info of al-Awlaki investigation</i> , Fox News (Sep. 26, 2015).....	27
Peter J. Henning, <i>Digital Privacy to Come Under Supreme Court's Scrutiny</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 10, 2017).....	23
Philip Bump, <i>To search Michael Cohen's home and office, the FBI has to clear a higher-than-normal bar</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 9, 2018).....	18
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2014 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Investigative Reporting: Chris Hamby of <i>The Center for Public Integrity</i> , Washington, DC.....	16
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2015 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Investigative Reporting: Eric Lipton of <i>The New York Times</i>	15
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2015 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Investigative Reporting: The Wall Street Journal Staff	15
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2016 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Investigative Reporting: Leonora LaPeter Anton and Anthony Cormier of the Tampa Bay Times and Michael Braga of the Sarasota Herald-Tribune.....	15
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2017 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Investigative Reporting: Eric Eyre of <i>Charleston Gazette-Mail</i> , Charleston, WV.....	14
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2018 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Feature Writing: Rachel Kaadzi Ghansah, freelance report, GQ	16
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2018 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Investigative Reporting: Staff of The Washington Post.....	14
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2018 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Local Reporting: Staff of The Cincinnati Enquirer	16
The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2018 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Public Service: The New York Times, for reporting led by Jodi Kantor and Megan Twohey, and The New Yorker, for reporting by Ronan Farrow.....	16

Ray Sanchez and Rosa Flores, <i>Search warrant at Texas archdiocese seeks ‘secret archives’ of priest accused of sex abuse</i> , CNN (Nov. 28, 2018)	20
Ryan Lizza, <i>How Prosecutors Fought to Keep Rosen’s Warrant Secret</i> , The New Yorker (May 24, 2013)	30
Sam Thielman, <i>TL;DR: Spies (do not) like us</i> , Columbia Journalism Review Tow Center (Jan. 4, 2019)	30
Sarah Rafique, <i>Murder-for-hire suspect argued with mom over \$30K the week father was killed</i> , KXAN (Jul. 24, 2018)	19
Spencer S. Hsu and Ann E. Marimow, <i>Senior Gray adviser sentenced to six months for 2010 mayoral ‘shadow’ campaign</i> , Wash. Post (May 10, 2016).....	17
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>This Judge Just Released 200 Secret Government Surveillance Requests</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 24, 2016).....	23
Tom McCarthy, <i>James Rosen: Fox News reporter targeted as ‘co-conspirator’ in spying case</i> , The Guardian (May 21, 2013)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Computer Crime and Intellectual Property Section, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> , Chapter 2 § F(1) (3d ed. 2009)	31
U.S. Law Enforcement <i>Obtaining Warrants to Search Facebook Profiles</i> , Reuters (July 12, 2011)	24
WRAL, <i>Search Warrant Coverage</i>	19
